

IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE



AT THE PEACE PALACE
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS

**QUESTIONS RELATING TO
OCEAN FERTILIZATION AND MARINE BIODIVERSITY
(FEDERAL STATES OF AEOLIA/REPUBLIC OF RINNUCO)**

THE FEDERAL STATES OF AEOLIA
APPLICANT

V

THE REPUBLIC OF RINNUCO
RESPONDENT

**MEMORIAL FOR THE
APPLICANT**

THE 2017 STETSON MOOT COURT COMPETITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION xiii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED xiv

STATEMENT OF FACTS xv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS xvi

ARGUMENTS1

I. THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE DISPUTE. 1

A. THE ICJ HAS JURISDICTION UNDER THE RELEVANT CONVENTIONS 1

1. THE ICJ HAS JURISDICTION UNDER THE UNCLOS..... 2

a. Rinnuco’s iron fertilization project violates its duties under UNCLOS 2

b. Rinnuco’s belated revocation of its consent does not divest the ICJ of jurisdiction. 3

2. THE ICJ HAS JURISDICTION UNDER THE CBD..... 4

a. The dispute involves the interpretation and application of the CBD 4

3. THE ICJ HAS JURISDICTION UNDER THE UNFCCC, THE KYOTO PROTOCOL, AND THE PARIS AGREEMENT 5

a. Rinnuco has consistently invoked its obligations under the UNFCCC, the Kyoto Protocol, and the Paris Agreement as justification for Rinnuco’s iron fertilization project 5

b. Rinnuco is estopped from denying the ICJ’s jurisdiction under the above conventions 6

B. RINNUCO MAY NOT INVOKE THE LONDON PROTOCOL TO PREVENT THE ICJ FROM ACQUIRING JURISDICTION OVER THE DISPUTE 6

1. THE LONDON PROTOCOL IS NOT THE ONLY CONVENTION GOVERNING OCEAN IRON FERTILIZATION 7

2. OCEAN IRON FERTILIZATION VIOLATES UNCLOS AND CBD 7

| | |
|--|----|
| 3. THE DISPUTE ARISES UNDER UNCLOS, CBD, UNFCCC, KYOTO PROTOCOL, AND PARIS AGREEMENT, IN ADDITION TO LC/LP | 8 |
| 4. RINNUCO CANNOT INVOKE THE RULE OF <i>LEX SPECIALIS</i> TO LIMIT THE ICJ'S JURISDICTION TO THE LC/LP | 8 |
| C. THE <i>SOUTHERN BLUEFIN TUNA</i> AND <i>FISHERIES JURISDICTION</i> CASES CITED BY RINNUCO CONFIRM THAT THE ICJ HAS JURISDICTION OVER THIS DISPUTE. | 9 |
| 1. <i>SOUTHERN BLUEFIN TUNA</i> | 9 |
| 2. <i>FISHERIES JURISDICTION</i> | 10 |
| II. THE REPUBLIC OF RINNUCO VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW | 11 |
| A. RINNUCO VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER UNCLOS, CBD, LC/LP IN RELATION TO UNCLOS, AND CMS IN RELATION TO UNCLOS AND CBD | 11 |
| 1. RINNUCO VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER UNCLOS. | 11 |
| a. Rinnuco breached its obligation to protect and preserve the marine environment | 11 |
| b. Rinnuco failed to take strict measures for the conservation and management of marine mammals, especially cetaceans, in its exclusive economic zone | 13 |
| c. Rinnuco transformed atmospheric pollution to marine pollution | 14 |
| d. Rinnuco violated its obligation to take the necessary measures to prevent, reduce, and control marine pollution by dumping | 14 |
| e. Rinnuco violated its obligation to give due regard to the rights of Aeolia in exploiting a shared resource | 15 |
| f. UNCLOS mandates that national laws, regulations and measures to prevent, reduce and control marine pollution shall be no less effective than the global rules and standards | 16 |
| 2. RINNUCO VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE CBD | 18 |
| a. Rinnuco's iron fertilization project is contrary to the conservation and sustainable use of biological diversity | 18 |
| b. Rinnuco failed to ensure that activities within their jurisdiction or control do not cause damage to the environment of other States | 19 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| c. Rinnuco violated its duty of <i>in-situ</i> conservation | 20 |
| d. Rinnuco failed to comply with the requirements of an Environmental Impact Assessment | 21 |
| e. Rinnuco violated its duty to protect the customary use of biological resources in accordance with traditional cultural practices of Aeolia | 23 |
| B. RINNUCO CAUSED TRANSBOUNDARY HARM AND VIOLATED THE PRECAUTIONARY PRINCIPLE | 23 |
| 1. RINNUCO CAUSED TRANSBOUNDARY HARM..... | 23 |
| a. The harm was a result of human activity | 24 |
| b. There exists a physical relationship between the activity concerned and the harm caused | 25 |
| c. There was a transboundary transfer of the harmful effect. | 25 |
| d. Rinnuco’s iron fertilization project involves a risk of causing significant harm | 25 |
| 2. RINNUCO VIOLATED THE PRECAUTIONARY PRINCIPLE [“PP”] UNDER CONVENTIONAL AND CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW | 26 |
| a. Rinnuco failed to observe precautionary principle under the London Protocol | 27 |
| b. Rinnuco failed to observe the precautionary principle under CBD | 27 |
| c. Rinnuco failed to observe the precautionary principle as customary international law | 28 |
| i. Rinnuco’s iron fertilization project poses a threat of environmental damage | 29 |
| ii. The harm brought about by Rinnuco’s iron fertilization project is of a serious and irreversible character..... | 29 |
| iii. There exists scientific uncertainty, such that no causal link between the Rinnuco’s iron fertilization project and environmental damage can be established, requiring the application of PP | 29 |
| C. RINNUCO CANNOT INVOKE ITS DOMESTIC LEGAL SYSTEM TO JUSTIFY NON-COMPLIANCE WITH ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW..... | 30 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 1. A state may not invoke the provisions of its internal law as justification for its failure to perform a treaty..... | 31 |
| 2. Rinnuco cannot invoke its failure to adopt the necessary implementing legislation as justification for failure to comply with the Assessment Framework provided by Resolution LC-LP.2 (2010)..... | 31 |
| D. RINNUCO CANNOT INVOKE THE PERSISTENT OBJECTOR RULE | 32 |
| 1. The persistent objector rule is not applicable | 32 |
| E. RINNUCO CANNOT INVOKE ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER CLIMATE CHANGE CONVENTIONS AS JUSTIFICATION FOR BREACH OF ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW | 33 |
| 1. Iron fertilization will not enable Rinnuco to comply with its obligations under the UNFCCC and related climate change conventions | 33 |
| 2. Breach of one treaty in order to comply with another is contrary to <i>pacta sunt servanda</i> | 34 |
| 3. Alleged compliance with its obligations under the UNFCCC and related climate change conventions does not justify Rinnuco’s violation of its duty not to cause transboundary harm and the precautionary principle | 35 |
| CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF | 36 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

| | |
|--|--|
| Appendices I and II of the Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, appendix II, Feb. 23, 2012. | 14 |
| Convention on Biological Diversity, 5 June 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79 | 1, 4, 7, 8, 10, 12, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 35, 36 |
| Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 23 May 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331. | 8, 32, 35 |
| Statute of the International Court of Justice, 18 April 1946, 33 U.S.T.S. 993 | 1, 35 |
| United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, 9 May 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107 | 1, 5, 8, 10, 33, 35 |
| United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, 10 December 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 3. | 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 24, 34, 35 |
| 1972 Convention on the Prevention of Marine Pollution By Dumping of Wastes and Other Matter, 29 December 1972, 1046 U.N.T.S. 120 | 16 |
| 1996 Protocol to the Convention on the Prevention of Marine Pollution By Dumping of Wastes and Other Matter, 7 November 1996, 2006 A.T.S. 11 | 6, 7, 9, 10, 16, 27 |
| Kyoto Protocol to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, 11 December 1997, 2303 U.N.T.S. 48 | 1, 2, 5, 6, 8 |
| Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, 3 June 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333. | 11, 13, 14, 34 |
| Convention for the Conservation of Southern Bluefin Tuna, 20 May 1994, 1819 U.N.T.S. 360 | 10 |

U.N. DOCUMENTS AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

| | |
|--|------------|
| Report of the Int'l Law Comm'n, Articles on Prevention of Transboundary from Hazardous Activities, 53rd Sess., Apr. 23–June 1, July 2–Aug. 10, 2001, 202-03, UN Doc. A/56/10; GAOR, 56th Sess., Supp. 10 (2001). | 24 |
| Paris Agreement, FCCC/CP/2015/10/Add.1 (13 December 2015) | 5, 6, 8 |
| UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/IX/16 (9 October 2008) | 4, 20 |
| UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/X/33 (29 October 2010) | 4, 20 |
| UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/XI/20 (5 December 2012) | 4, 20 |
| U.N. General Assembly Resolution, Oceans and the Law of the Sea, G.A. Res. 62/215, 62nd Sess. (22 December 2007) | 17 |
| Resolution LC/LP.1 (2008) on the Regulation of Ocean Fertilization (31 October 2008) | 16 |
| Resolution LC/LP.2 (2010) on the Assessment Framework for Scientific Research Involving Ocean Fertilization (14 October 2010) | 16, 31, 32 |
| Resolution LP.4(8) on the Amendment to the London Protocol To Regulate the Placement of Matter for Ocean Fertilization and Other Marine Geoengineering Activities (18 October 2013) | 16 |
| Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.151/5/Rev.1 (16 June 1992) | 28 |
| Stockholm Declaration, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.48/14/Rev.1 (16 June 1972) | 24 |

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

International Cases and Arbitral Decisions

| | |
|--|--------|
| Corfu Channel Case (U.K. v. Alb.), 1949 I.C.J. 4, 22. | 19, 24 |
| Exchange of Greek and Turkish Populations (Greece v. Turkey), Advisory Opinion, 1925 P.C.I.J., Ser. B, No. 10. | 31 |
| Fisheries Jurisdiction Case (Spain v. Can.), 1998 I.C.J. Rep. 432 | 10 |

PRELIMINARY PAGES

| | |
|---|-------------|
| Gabčíkovo–Nagymaros Project (Hungary v. Slovakia), 1977 I.C.J. 7 | 34, 35 |
| International Responsibility for the Promulgation and Enforcement of Laws in Violation of the Convention, Advisory Opinion, OC-14/94, Ser. A, No. 14, ¶35, 116 I.L.R. 320 | 31 |
| Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, I.C.J. 226 (1996). | 24 |
| North Sea Continental Shelf (Ger. v. Den.; Ger. v. Neth.), 1969 I.C.J. 3. | 6 |
| Southern Bluefin Tuna Case (N.Z. v. Japan, Aus. v. Japan), I.T.L.O.S. Case No. 3 (1999) | 6, 7, 9, 10 |
| Trail Smelter Arbitral Decision (U.S. v. Can.), 3 R.I.A.A. 1905 (1938/1941). | 24 |
| Pulp Mills in the River Uruguay Case (Arg. v. Uru.), 2010 I.C.J. 55-56. | 22 |
| Barcelona Traction Case (Belgium v. Spain), 1970 I.C.J. para. 33-34. | 6 |
| Tinoco Arbitration (Great Britain v. Costa Rica), 1 U.N. Rep. Int'l Arb. Awards 369 (1923) | 6 |
| Mavrommatis Palestine Concessions (Greece v. U.K.), 1924 P.C.I.J. (ser. B) No. 3 (Aug. 30). | 8 |
| Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Croatia v. Serbia), Preliminary Objections, Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 2008. | 3 |
| Alleged Violations of Sovereign Rights and Maritime Spaces in the Caribbean Sea (Nicaragua v. Colombia), 2016 I.C.J. Rep. | 3, 8 |

BOOKS

| | |
|---|--------|
| AUST, HANDBOOK OF INTERNATIONAL LAW (2010) | 6 |
| CASSESE, INTERNATIONAL LAW (2004). | 27, 35 |
| DE KLEMM, BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY CONSERVATION AND THE LAW: LEGAL MECHANISMS FOR CONSERVING SPECIES AND ECOSYSTEMS (1993). | 13 |

PRELIMINARY PAGES

| | |
|---|--------|
| FREESTONE & HEY, THE PRECAUTIONARY PRINCIPLE AND INTERNATIONAL LAW (1995). | 28 |
| HANQIN, TRANSBOUNDARY DAMAGE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (2003). | 25 |
| HERMAN, ET. AL., MARINE GEOLOGY AND OCEANOGRAPHY OF THE ARCTIC SEAS (1974). | 25 |
| HOHMANN, ET. AL., PRECAUTIONARY LEGAL DUTIES AND PRINCIPLES OF MODERN INTERNATIONAL LAW (1994). | 24 |
| KOLB, THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE (2013). | 3, 9 |
| KRASKA, MARITIME POWER AND THE LAW OF THE SEA: EXPEDITIONARY OPERATIONS IN THE WORLD POLITICS (2011). | 15 |
| LAWS, AQUATIC POLLUTION: AN INTRODUCTORY TEXT (2ND ED. 1993). | 19 |
| RAYFUSE & SCOTT, INTERNATIONAL LAW IN THE ERA OF CLIMATE CHANGE (2012). | 7, 30 |
| RIORDAN & CAMERON, INTERPRETING THE PRECAUTIONARY PRINCIPLE (1994). | 28 |
| SCHACHTER, INTERNATIONAL LAW IN THEORY AND PRACTICE (1991). | 24, 26 |
| TROUWBORST, EVOLUTION AND STATUS OF PRECAUTIONARY PRINCIPLE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (2002). | 28 |

ESSAYS, ARTICLES, AND JOURNALS

| | |
|--|----|
| Abate & Greenlee, <i>Sowing Seeds Uncertain: Ocean Iron Fertilization, Climate Change, and the International Environmental Law Framework</i> , 27 Pace Env'tl. L. Rev. 555 (2010). | 14 |
| Blackstock & Long, <i>The Politics of Geoengineering</i> , Science, New Series, Vol. 327, No. 5965, 527 (2010). | 33 |
| Bluhm & Gradinger, <i>Regional Viability in Food Availability for Arctic Marine Mammals</i> , Ecological Applications, 18(2) Supplement, pp. S77–S96 (2008). | 19 |

- Boyd & Doney, *The impact of climate change and feedback processes on the ocean carbon cycle*, in: Fasham (Ed.) *Ocean biogeochemistry — the role of the ocean carbon cycle in global change*. Springer, Berlin, p. 157–193 (2003). 20
- Branson, *A Green Herring: How Current Ocean Fertilization Regulation Distracts from Geoengineering Research*, 54 Santa Clara L. Rev. 163 (2014). 17
- Brunnée, *COPing with Consent: Law-Making Under Multilateral Environmental Agreements*, 15 Leiden Journal Int'l. L. 21 (2002). 20
- Buesseler, et.al., *Ocean Iron Fertilization: Moving Forward in a Sea of Uncertainty*, Science, New Series, Vol. 319, No. 5860, 162 (2008). 11
- Chisholm, et.al., *Dis-Crediting Ocean Fertilization*, Science, New Series, Vol. 294, No. 5541, 309-310 (2001). 14, 34
- Cullen & Boyd, *Predicting and Verifying the Intended and Unintended Consequences of Large-Scale Ocean Iron Fertilization*, Mar. Ecol. Prog. Ser. 364, pp. 295-301(2008). 12, 15, 20
- Dean, *Iron Fertilization: A Scientific Review with International Policy Recommendations*, 32 Environ. Env. Law and Policy Journal 321 (2009). 30
- De La Fayette, *The London Convention 1972: Preparing for the Future*, 13 Int'l J. Marine & Coastal L. 515 (1998). 16
- Division for Ocean Affairs and the Law of the Sea Office of Legal Affairs, *The Law of the Sea: National Legislation on the Exclusive Economic Zone*, United Nations. New York (1993). 13
- Forster, *Some Legal and Institutional Aspects of Economic Utilization of Wildlife*, in: IUCN Sustainable Use Of Wildlife (a compendium of papers arising from a 1993 workshop held during the 18th Session of the IUCN General Assembly, Perth, Australia) (1993). 23
- Fuhrman & Capone, *Possible Biogeochemical Consequences of Ocean Fertilization*, Limnol. Oceanogr. 36, 1951-1959 (1991). 34
- Gnanadesikan, et.al., *Effects of Patchy Ocean Fertilization on Atmospheric Carbon Dioxide and Biological Production*, Global Biogeochem Cycles 17, p. 1050 (2003) 12
- Hale & Dilling, *Geoengineering, Ocean Fertilization, and the Problem of Permissible Pollution*, Science, Technology, & Human Values, Vol. 36, No. 2, 190-212 (2011). 11

| | |
|--|----|
| Henriksen, <i>Conservation and Sustainable Use of Arctic Marine Biodiversity: Challenges and Opportunities</i> , Arctic Review on Law and Politics, vol. 1, 2/2010 p. 249-278. (2010) | 21 |
| Johnson, et.al., <i>Is Ocean Fertilization Credible and Creditable?</i> , Science, New Series, Vol. 296, No. 5567, 467-468 (2002). | 11 |
| McNeely, <i>Diverse nature, diverse cultures</i> , People and the Planet 2.3, p. 11-13 (1993). | 23 |
| Lampitt, et al., <i>Ocean Fertilization: a Potential Means of Geoengineering?</i> , Phil. Trans. R. Soc. A 366 (2008). | 34 |
| Lueker, <i>Coastal Upwelling Fluxes of O₂, N₂O, and CO₂ Assessed From Continuous Atmospheric Observations at Trinidad, California</i> , Biogeosciences 1, pp. 101–111 (2004). | 12 |
| Radcliffe, <i>Geoengineering: Ocean Iron Fertilization and the Law of the Sea</i> , L.L.M. Research Paper, Victoria University of Wellington (2014). | 16 |
| Smetacek & Naqvi, <i>The Next Generation of Iron Fertilization Experiments in the Southern Ocean</i> , Phil. Trans. R. Soc. A 366, 3947-3967 (2008). | 11 |
| The Royal Society, <i>Geoengineering the Climate: Science, Governance, and Uncertainty</i> , September 2009. | 11 |
| Wilson, <i>Murky Waters: Ambiguous International Law for Ocean Fertilization and Other Geoengineering</i> , 49 Tex. Intl. Law Journal 507 (2014) | 17 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|---|----|
| Intergovernmental Oceanographic Commission - UNESCO (IOC - UNESCO), <i>Statement of the IOC Ad Hoc Consultative Group on Ocean Fertilization</i> , June 2008. | 17 |
| Woodgate, R., <i>Arctic Ocean Circulation: Going Around at the Top of the World (2013)</i> , available at http://www.nature.com/scitable/knowledge/library/arctic-ocean-circulation-going-around-at-the-102811553 (last accessed: 23 October 2016). | 25 |
| IUCN Guidelines for Applying the Precautionary Principle to Biodiversity Conservation and Natural Resource Management, IUCN Council, 67th Meeting, (2007). | 20 |

- Romm, J., *Nature: Ocean fertilization for geoengineering “should be abandoned”*, <https://thinkprogress.org/nature-ocean-fertilization-for-geoengineering-should-be-abandoned-e7f918b516ef#.5n919iu7j> (last accessed: 13 September 2016). 16
- Omand, *Controversial Haida Gwaii ocean fertilizing experiment pitched to Chile*, CBC News, 24 April 2016, available at <http://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/british-columbia/haida-gwaii-ocean-fertilizing-chile-1.3550783> (last accessed: 28 September 2016). 17
- Barrera, *Haida company facing controversy over Pacific Ocean iron dust dump says it’s “creating life,”* Geoengineering Motor, 17 October 2012, available at: <http://www.geoengineeringmonitor.org/2012/10/haida-company-facing-controversy-over-pacific-ocean-iron-dust-dump-says-its-creating-life/> (last accessed: 03 October 2016). 17
- LOHAFEX: An Indo-German iron fertilization experiment - What are the effects on the ecology and carbon uptake potential of the Southern Ocean, 13 January 2009, available at: <https://www.awi.de/en/about-us/service/press/archive/lohafex-an-indo-german-iron-fertilization-experiment-what-are-the-effects-on-the-ecology-and-carb.html> (last accessed: 29 August 2016). 17
- Narwhal (*Monodon monoceros*) - Order Cetacea, available at: <https://sites.google.com/site/ordercetacea/home/narwhal> (last accessed: 12 October 2016). 20
